City and County of Swansea

K(L'*
\, Notice of Meeting

Cyngor Abertawe You are invited to attend a Meeting of the
Swansea Council
NS s
Economy & Infrastructure Policy Development
Committee
At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea
On: Thursday, 21 February 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Chair: Councillor Mandy Evans
Membership:

Councillors: P Downing, P R Hood-Williams, O G James, P K Jones, M A Langstone,
W G Lewis, P Lloyd, P M Matthews and T M White

Agenda
Page No.
1 Apologies for Absence.
2 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests
3  Minutes: 1-3
To approve and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct record.
4 Update on Regional Metro Discussion.
5 Workplan 2018/2019. 4

Next Meeting: Thursday, 21 March 2019 at 2.00 pm

“ﬁ?w Lo

Huw Evans

Head of Democratic Services

Thursday, 14 February 2019

Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: 636923



http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests

47

48

49

Agenda Iltem 3

City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Economy & Infrastructure Policy
Development Committee

Cyngor Abertawe
Swansea Council  Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea
._f
Thursday, 17 January 2019 at 2.00 pm
Present: Councillor V M Evans (Chair) Presided
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P Downing P R Hood-Williams P K Jones
M A Langstone W G Lewis P Lloyd
T M White
Officer(s)
Gail Evans Principal Regeneration Manager
Sally-Ann Evans Senior Lawyer
Martin Nicholls Director of Place
Paul Relf Economic Development & External Funding Manager
Samantha Woon Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): O G James and P M Matthews

Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of
Swansea, no interests were declared:

Minutes:

Resolved that the Minutes of the Economy and Infrastructure Policy Development
Committee held on 13 December, 2019, be approved as a correct record.

River Corridor.

The Physical Regeneration Manager presented feedback from the Workshop held in
October 2018 and outlined the draft objectives for January 2019.

The presentation detailed:

Purpose of the Tawe Riverside Strategy;
Swansea Local Development Plan (2016);
4 Study Areas;

Format of the Workshop;

Page 1



50

Minutes of the Economy & Infrastructure Policy Development Committee (17.01.2019)
Cont'd

Heritage based regeneration preserving and enhancing heritage assets;
Access, Movement, Linkages;

Biodiversity and Environment;

Mixed Land Use, Housing, Commercial and Employment Uses;

Tawe Riverside Corridor Strategy Vision;

River Tawe Corridor Strategy Obijectives;

Next Steps;

The Economic Development and External Funding Manager provided a
comprehensive overview of the programme of potential funding progress.

Members’ asked questions of the Officers who responded accordingly.

Discussions focussed around:

The ownership and condition of the river bed and the need to work in partnership
with the owner;

Sensitivities associated with the Bascule Bridge;

Enhancing biodiversity with the introduction of natural species and using the
principles of the Green Infrastructure Strategy;

The proposals and progress with the skyline project;

Funding;

The park and ride site; the work undertaken by Natural Resources Wales in
developing their proposals for the River Corridor;

The proposals in respect of educational pods and the the role of Swansea City
Football Club in assisting the Council with aspects of the strategy.

The Director of Place stated that he would raise the issues discussed at his meeting
with Swansea City Football Club.

The Chair thanked Officers for their informative presentation.

Resolved that:

1.

The update be noted;

2. A copy of the presentation be circulated to Committee Members;
3. A progress update be scheduled for 18 April, 2019.

Workplan 2018/2019.

The Chair presented the updated Work Plan for 2018-2019.

Resolved that the updated Work Plan for 2018-2019 be noted:

21/02/19 | 1. City Parking.

21/03/19 | 1. Positive/negative implications of Brexit.
2. Site visit to Homes as Power Stations.

18/04/19 | 1. Tawe River Corridor Strategy — Progress Update.
2. Draft End of Year Report.

Page 2



Minutes of the Economy & Infrastructure Policy Development Committee (17.01.2019)
Cont'd

[Additionally, Members’ agreed to convene a workshop on the Green Infrastructure
Strategy on Thursday, 21 February time to be confirmed}.

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm

Chair

Page 3



Agenda Iltem 5

¢
S

Cyngor Abertawe
Swansea Council

e —

Economy & Infrastructure PDC - Work Plan for 2018-2019

Meeting Date

Agenda items and Format

21/06/18 1. Work Plan Discussion.
19/07/18 1. Tawe River Corridor — work shop terms of reference. (Director of Place)
2. Wind Street Pedestrianisation. (City Centre Manager)
16/08/18 1. Green Fleet.
2. Transportation Strategy
20/09/18 1. Feedback from site visit to Tawe River Corridor.
2. Green Fleet.
18/10/18 1. Green Fleet.
2. Wind Street Pedestriansiation — Feedback from Consultation on 14/09/18.
(City Centre Manager to attend)
15/11/18 1. Homes as Power Stations (Cabinet Member for Homes and Energy to
attend).
2. Co-operative Housing (Head of Property Services to attend).
3. Green Infrastructure Strategy.
13/12/18 1. Transportation Strategy.
2. Wind Street Feasibility Study — Draft Report.
3. Green Infrastructure Strategy.
4. Update on City Deal.
17/01/19 1. Tawe River Corridor Strategy — Update from Workshop.
21/02/19 1. Update on Regional Metro Discussion.
21/03/19 1. Positive/negative implications of Brexit.
2. Site visit to Homes as Power Stations.
18/04/19 1. Tawe River Corridor Strategy — Progress Update.
2. Draft End of Year Report.
Site Visits/ 1. Hafod Copperworks Site Visit (22/08/18).
Workshops 2. Tawe Riverside Workshop (22/10/18).

Page 4




	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	5 Workplan 2018/2019.



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Pwyllgor Datblygu a Chyflwyno Polisi yr 
Economi ac Isadeiledd

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Iau, 21 Chwefror 2019 am 2.00pm

Yn bresennol: Y Cynghorydd V M Evans (Cadeirydd) fu'n llywyddu

Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorwyr
P Downing P R Hood-Williams O G James
W G Lewis P Lloyd P M Matthews
T M White

Swyddogion 
Caritus Adere Cyfreithiwr
Ben George Swyddog Strategaeth Cludiant
Martin Nicholls Cyfarwyddwr Lleoedd
Samantha Woon Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorwyr: P K Jones ac M A Langstone

51 Datgeliadau o gysylltiadau personol a rhagfarnol

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau.

52 Cofnodion:

Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor Datblygu a Chyflwyno 
Polisi yr Economi ac Isadeiledd a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Ionawr 2019 fel cofnod cywir.

53 Y Diweddaraf am y Drafodaeth ar y Metro Rhanbarthol

Rhoddodd y Swyddog Strategaeth Trafnidiaeth yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am Metro 
De-orllewin Cymru.

Nododd yr aelodau;

 Y Cyd-destun.
 Cyfartaledd cyflymder y rheilffordd.
 Lleihau cyflymder y rheilffordd.
 Nifer y bobl sy’n teithio ar drenau.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Economi ac Isadeiledd (Dydd Iau, 21 
Chwefror 2019)

Parhad

 Ffocws y Cam Cyntaf.
 Dyfyniad gan Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Economi ac Isadeiledd.
 Parcffordd De-orllewin Cymru.
 Sut gwnaethom gyrraedd yma?
 Cyd-destun y Rhwydwaith.
 Dolen Llansamlet.
 Parcffordd Gorllewin Cymru.
 Negeseuon allweddol.
 Metro De-orllewin Cymru.

Nododd yr aelodau ymhellach fod cynnig wedi'i gyflwyno i barhau â gwaith y Metro 
yn 2019-2020 gyda chyfranogaeth gwasanaethau bws.

Gofynnodd yr aelodau gwestiynau i'r swyddog a ymatebodd yn briodol. 

Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r swyddog am ei gyflwyniad addysgiadol.

Penderfynwyd cynnwys Metro De-Orllewin Cymru yn y cynllun gwaith.

54 Cynllun Gwaith 2018/2019

Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd y cynllun gwaith diwygiedig ar gyfer 2018-2019.

Penderfynwyd nodi’r Cynllun Gwaith diweddaredig ar gyfer 2018-2019;

21/03/19 1. Goblygiadau cadarnhaol/negyddol Brexit (Arweinydd i fynd i'r 
cyfarfod a rhoi barn).

18/04/19 1. Adroddiad Diwedd Blwyddyn Drafft
2. Dug Beaufort/Coridor yr afon (Aelod perthnasol o'r Cabinet i 

fynd i'r cyfarfod a rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i'w hystyried 
yn ystod blwyddyn ddinesig 2019-2020.

Ymweliadau 
Safle/
Gweithdai

1. Ymweliad safle Gwaith Copr yr Hafod (22/08/18).
2. Gweithdy Glannau Afon Tawe; (22/10/18).
3. Ymweliad safle - Cartrefi fel Gorsafoedd Pŵer.
4. Strategaeth Coridor Afon Tawe - Y Diweddaraf am Gynnydd.
5. Metro De-orllewin Cymru.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 2.38pm

Cadeirydd


